Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2018 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE First Reader

House Bill 885 Ways and Means (Delegate Shoemaker)

Carroll County - Board of Education - Compensation

This bill increases the compensation amounts for nonstudent members of the Carroll County Board of Education by \$1,500 annually beginning with the next term of office. The president of the county board receives \$9,000, rather than \$7,500, annually while the other voting members receive \$8,000, rather than \$6,500, annually. **The bill takes effect July 1, 2018.**

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: Carroll County Board of Education expenditures increase by \$7,500 annually once the salary increases are fully implemented. Revenues are not affected.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law/Background: The Carroll County Board of Education consists of five elected members, five nonvoting county commissioners, and one student member. The president of the board receives \$7,500 annually and the other voting members receive \$6,500 annually. The student member does not receive compensation.

Local Expenditures: The bill affects the five elected members of the board; the nonvoting county commissioners and student member are not affected. All elected members receive a \$1,500 salary increase beginning with the next term of office. Thus, Carroll County expenditures increase by \$7,500 annually once the salary increases are fully implemented.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: SB 735 (Carroll County Senators) - Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs.

Information Source(s): Carroll County; Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 14, 2018 nb/hlb

Analysis by: Eric F. Pierce

Direct Inquiries to: (410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510